report are presented under IAS 17 / CPC 06, the previous reporting standard, which we believe best represents the economic performance of our

operations.

Financial statements in both IAS 17 and IFRS 16 are also available at our website ir.rd.com.br, under Interactive Spreadsheets.

Share Appreciation

2,237.5

214.4

Ju
n

-0
7

S
ep

-0
7

D
e

c-
0

7

M
a

r-
0

8

Ju
n

-0
8

S
ep

-0
8

D
e

c-
0

8

M
a

r-
0

9

Ju
n

-0
9

S
ep

-0
9

D
e

c-
0

9

M
a

r-
1

0

Ju
n

-1
0

S
ep

-1
0

D
e

c-
1

0

M
a

r-
1

1

Ju
n

-1
1

S
ep

-1
1

D
e

c-
1

1

M
a

r-
1

2

Ju
n

-1
2

S
ep

-1
2

D
e

c-
1

2

M
a

r-
1

3

Ju
n

-1
3

S
ep

-1
3

D
e

c-
1

3

M
a

r-
1

4

Ju
n

-1
4

S
ep

-1
4

D
e

c-
1

4

M
a

r-
1

5

Ju
n

-1
5

S
ep

-1
5

D
e

c-
1

5

M
a

r-
1

6

Ju
n

-1
6

S
ep

-1
6

D
e

c-
1

6

M
a

r-
1

7

Ju
n

-1
7

S
ep

-1
7

D
e

c-
1

7

M
a

r-
1

8

Ju
n

-1
8

S
ep

-1
8

D
e

c-
1

8

M
a

r-
1

9

Ju
n

-1
9

S
ep

-1
9

D
e

c-
1

9

M
a

r-
2

0

Ju
n

-2
0

S
ep

-2
0

D
e

c-
2

0

M
a

r-
2

1

RADL3

 IBOV

Change

Income Statement (R$ million) IAS 17 IFRS 16 ∆ 1Q21

Gross Revenue 5,979.5 5,979.5 0.0

Gross Profit 1,641.9 1,641.9 0.0

Gross Margin 27.5% 27.5% 0.0%

Selling Expenses (1,060.0) (871.6) 188.5

G&A (165.9) (165.5) 0.4

Total Expenses (1,226.0) (1,037.1) 188.9

as % of Gross Revenue 20.5% 17.3% -3.2%

Adjusted EBITDA 415.9 604.8 188.9

as % of Gross Revenue 7.0% 10.1% 3.2%

Non-Recurring Expenses / Revenues 16.4 16.5 0.1

Depreciation and Amortization (147.3) (301.7) (154.4)

Financial Results (18.8) (72.5) (53.7)

Equity Equivalence (1.5) (1.5) 0.0

Income Tax (75.8) (69.3) 6.5

Net Income 188.8 176.2 (12.6)

as % of Gross Revenue 3.2% 2.9% -0.2%

1Q21

http://ir.rd.com.br/

Quarterly information (ITR) - 3/31/2021 - RAIA Drogasil S.A.

Comments on company performance

Page: 31 of 94

1Q21 Change

Balance Sheet (R$ million) IAS 17 IFRS 16 ∆ 1Q21

Assets 10,972.3 14,149.8 3,177.5

Current Assets 7,333.7 7,333.7 0.0

Taxes Receivable 66.3 66.4 0.0

Other Accounts Receivable 230.9 230.8 (0.0)

Non-Current Assets 3,638.6 6,816.1 3,177.5

Income Tax and Social Charges deferred 37.5 39.1 1.6

Other Credits 354.7 354.2 (0.5)

Investments 8.2 8.2 (0.0)

Property, Plant and Equipment 1,850.4 5,026.7 3,176.3

Liabilities and Shareholder's Equity 10,972.3 14,149.8 3,177.5

Current Liabilities 4,293.6 4,764.0 470.4

Financial Leases 0.0 538.4 538.4

Dividend and Interest on Equity 173.8 124.0 (49.8)

Other Accounts Payable 208.9 190.7 (18.2)

Non-Current Liabilities 2,062.7 4,898.6 2,835.9

Financial Leases 0.0 2,926.1 2,926.1

Income Tax and Social Charges Deferred 165.6 75.4 (90.2)

Shareholder's Equity 4,616.0 4,487.2 (128.8)

Income Reserves 1,780.4 1,664.2 (116.2)

Accrued Income 142.9 130.3 (12.6)

Non Controller Interest 64.5 64.4 (0.0)

Change

Cash Flow (R$ million) IAS 17 IFRS 16 ∆ 1Q21

Adjusted EBIT 268.5 303.1 34.5

NPV Adjustment (3.0) (3.0) 0.0

Non-Recurring Expenses 16.4 16.5 0.1

Income Tax (34%) (95.9) (107.7) (11.8)

Depreciation 147.3 301.7 154.4

Rental Expenses 0.0 (189.1) (189.1)

Others 53.7 65.5 11.8

Resources from Operations 387.2 387.2 0.0

Cash Cycle* (385.5) (385.5) 0.0

Other Assets (Liabilities) 14.1 14.1 0.0

Operating Cash Flow 15.7 15.7 0.0

Investments (147.7) (147.7) 0.0

Free Cash Flow (132.0) (132.0) 0.0

Interest on Equity (0.0) (0.0) 0.0

Net Financial Expenses* (13.5) (13.5) 0.0

Income Tax (Tax benefit over financial

expenses and interest on equity)
19.6 19.6 0.0

Total Cash Flow (126.0) (126.0) 0.0

*Includes adjustments to discounted receivables.

Includes NPV adjustments

*Excludes NPV adjustments

1Q21

Quarterly information (ITR) - 3/31/2021 - RAIA Drogasil S.A.

[…]

(A free translation of the original in Portuguese)

Quarterly information (ITR) - 3/31/2021- RAIA Drogasil S.A.

Notes to the parent company and consolidated

interim financial information

March 31, 2021
(All amounts in thousands of reais unless otherwise stated)

Page: 80 of 94

(c) Liquidity risk

The Group's management continuously monitors forecasts of the Company's liquidity requirements, in order to ensure that

it has sufficient cash to meet operational needs. The Group invests its surplus cash in financial assets with appropriate

maturities to provide the liquidity necessary to honor its obligations.

(d) Sensitivity analysis

The table below presents a sensitivity analysis of financial instruments that are exposed to losses.

The most probable scenario, according to the assessment made by Management, is based on an increase of 0.5% in the

interest rate.  Two further scenarios are presented in order to show a 25% and 50% deterioration in the risk variables

considered (scenarios II and III).

  Parent Company

   Effect on profit or loss and equity

Operation

 Notional

amount

Scenario I

(probable)  Scenario II - 25%

Scenario III -

50%

Short term investments - CDI   591,770  2,959  3,699  4,438

Revenue  -  2,959  3,699  4,438

Borrowings - CDI  1,599,179  (7,996)  (9,995 )  (11,994)

REFIS (SELIC)  1,156  (6)  (7)  (9)

Expense  -  (8,002)   (10,002)   (12,003)

Effect on profit or loss  -  (5,043)   (6,303)   (7,565)

  Consolidated

   Effect on profit or loss and equity

Operation

 Notional

amount

Scenario I

(probable)  Scenario II - 25%

Scenario III -

50%

Short term investments - CDI   617,501  3,088  3,860  4,631

Revenue  -  3,088  3,860  4,631

Borrowings - CDI  1,632,818  (8,164)   (10,205)  (12,246)

REFIS (SELIC)  1,156  (6)  (7)  (9)

Expense  -  (8,170)   (10,212)   (12,255)

Effect on profit or loss  -  (5,082)   (6,352)   (7,624)

The risk of variations in the TLP on BNDES operations which could result in material losses for the Group is not considered as

probable by management.

(e) Capital management

The Group's objective relating to capital management is to maintain the Group's investment capacity, thus allowing it to

grow its business and provide proper returns for stockholders.

The Group has adopted a policy of not leveraging its capital structure with borrowings, except for long-term credit facilities

from BNDES (FINEM), debentures and promissory notes at interest rates that are commensurate with the Group's profit